BILL NO. 213 , 2016

ORDINANCE NO. 26,528 , 2016

Introduced by Councilmember O'Mara

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH APPRISS, INC. FOR SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PRESCRIPTION DRUG MONITORING PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE NO. 26,352; AND AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH PARTICIPATING COUNTIES AND MUNICIPALITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The County Executive, on behalf of St. Louis County, is authorized to execute a contract with Appriss, Inc. to provide administrative services in connection with the program for monitoring, prescribing and dispensing of schedule II, III and IV controlled substances, pursuant to Ordinance No. 26,352. The contract shall provide for Appriss, Inc. to provide use of its PMP AWAREXE web portal to covered practitioners; for Appriss, Inc. to be responsible for maintenance of related computer hardware and software; and for a term of three years, with County to have the option to renew the contract for up to two additional one-year terms. The contract shall provide for compensation to Appriss, Inc. for the first, second and third years of the contract in an amount not to exceed \$78,500.00 per year, for year four in an amount not to exceed \$80,462.50, and for year five in an amount not to exceed \$82,474.06; for Appriss, Inc., to permit the City of St. Louis to purchase a subscription into the program at a cost not to exceed \$39,500.00 per year; for Appriss, Inc. to permit other Missouri counties and municipalities to purchase subscriptions into the program, at a cost not to exceed \$7.00 per covered practitioner, plus an administrative fee proportional to population; and for such other terms and conditions as are approved by the County Counselor.

SECTION 2. The County Executive, on behalf of St. Louis County, is authorized to execute contracts with the City of St. Louis and Missouri counties and municipalities to

38-663

facilitate access to the Appriss system for covered practitioners within the City of St. Louis and such counties and municipalities; and for the City of St. Louis and such counties and municipalities to reimburse St. Louis County for the applicable costs paid by St. Louis County pursuant to Section 1. Such contracts shall contain such other terms and conditions as are approved by the County Counselor.

ADOPTED: SEPTEMBER 27, 2016

MICHAEL E. O'MARA CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COUNCIL

APPROVED: SEPTEMBER 28, 2016

STEVEN V. STENGER COUNTY EXECUTIVE

ATTEST: GENEVIEVE M. FRANK ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Peter J. Krane COUNTY COUNSELOR